

Nos. 18-1187 & 18-1217

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

KITSAP TENANT SUPPORT SERVICES, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2914

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

KITSAP TENANT SUPPORT SERVICES, INC.)	
)	Nos. 18-1187 & 18-1217
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	19-CA-074715, et al.
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issue statement	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s fact findings	4
A. The Union campaign begins; Kitsap discharges pro-union employee Minor when she questions Kitsap’s labor consultant	4
B. Kitsap monitors employee performance more closely; it places union supporters Sale and Gates on administrative leave, then discharges them	6
C. Employees vote for union representation; Kitsap continues to police residential conditions more closely and disciplines Hennings.....	8
D. The Union attempts to schedule bargaining sessions and requests information; Kitsap stalls, provides only limited information, reserves sweeping powers for itself in contract proposals, and pretermits two bargaining sessions.....	8
E. Kitsap issues Hennings two letters of direction and abruptly cancels the parties’ third bargaining session	11
F. Kitsap curtails and delays scheduling more bargaining sessions; it responds to some information requests, but refuses to provide other information, broadens its proposed management-rights clause, and continues to issue more discipline.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
G. Kitsap confronts Hennings about Union activity; Lofland cancels the sole December bargaining session; through unresponsiveness and unavailability, he effectively imposes a three-month hiatus in bargaining; Kitsap places Hennings on administrative leave and demotes her	14
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	16
Standard of review	17
Argument Summary	18
Argument.....	20
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Kitsap violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discriminating against four pro-union employees, and by more strictly enforcing work rules in response to Union activity.	20
A. An Employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by retaliating against employees’ Union activity	20
B. Bonnie Minor	22
1. Minor’s Union activity was a motivating factor in her sudden discharge	22
2. The record did not compel the Board to accept Kitsap’s defense that it would have discharged Minor absent her union activity	24
C. Alicia Sale and Hannah Gates	26
1. Their Union activity was a motivating factor in Kitsap’s placing them on administrative leave and discharging them	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
2. The Board was not compelled to accept Kitsap’s defense that it would have discharged Sale and Gates absent their union activity	29
D. Lisa Hennings	30
1. April 12 warning for lateness	31
2. August 10 letter of direction for scheduling.....	33
3. August 15 letter of direction for not completing narratives and charting	34
4. February 2013 administrative leave and demotion	35
E. Stricter enforcement of work rules	36
F. The Board properly exercised its discretion in ordering Kitsap to reinstate the discriminatees with backpay	39
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Kitsap violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to meet the Union at reasonable times, refusing to provide and delaying requested information, and bargaining in overall bad faith.....	42
A. The statutory duty to bargain requires the Employer to meet at reasonable times, provide relevant information, and engage in negotiations with a sincere interest in reaching agreement	42
B. Kitsap refused to meet and bargain at reasonable times.....	44
C. The Court should summarily enforce the Board’s uncontested information-request violations; the only challenged finding—that Kitsap unlawfully refused to furnish wage-related information—is supported by substantial evidence	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
D. The Board reasonably found that Kitsap bargained in overall bad faith.....	50
E. Kitsap’s meritless challenges to the Board’s remedial order are not properly before the Court.....	55
III. Kitsap’s challenge to the General Counsel’s ratification of the complaint is not properly before the Court.....	56
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 725 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2017).....	58, 59
<i>A-1 King Size Sandwiches, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 850 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 732 F.2d 872 (11th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers of America v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	42
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>Altercare of Wadsworth Ctr. for Rehab. & Nursing Care, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 565 (2010).....	31
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007).....	40
<i>AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Brewers & Malsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 303 F. App'x 899 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>*Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	42

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>*Caldwell Mfg. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006)	49
<i>*Calex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 904 (6th Cir. 1998)	42, 47
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1974)	43
<i>Continental Radiator Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 234 (1987)	24
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37-38, 48
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>*Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	43
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Flagstaff Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 25, 29-30
<i>Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 990 (1991).....	44
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 23
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	55
<i>Int'l Woodworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	44
<i>Jennie-O Foods</i> , 301 NLRB 305 (1991).....	37, 38
<i>KLB Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Lancaster Nissan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 233 F. App'x 100 (3d Cir. 2007).....	42-43
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Libertyville Toyota</i> , 360 NLRB 1298 (2014).....	21
<i>Liquor Indus. Bargaining Grp.</i> , 333 NLRB 1219 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 50 F. App'x 444 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	20
<i>Midwest Terminals of Toledo Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 18-1017 & 18-1049 (D.C. Cir. Argued Nov. 16, 2018).....	59
<i>*NLRB v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43, 54
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int'l B'hd. Of Elec. Workers</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	29, 35
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017), <i>affirming</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 57
<i>*NLRB v. Transportation Management Corporation</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Western Clinical Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 855 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Oncor Elec. Delivery Co. LLC v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	57
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	56
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Precoat Metals</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004)	39
<i>Property Resources Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma (PSO)</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003)	52, 54, 55
<i>Regency Service Carts</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005)	53

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Sheller-Globe Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 116 (1989).....	39
<i>Southwest Merchandising</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25, 29
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 43
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	39, 55-56
<i>Taracorp</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984).....	40
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Valley Central Emergency Veterinary Hosp.</i> , 349 NLRB 1126 (2007).....	51
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	56
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
* <i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	57, 58
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	55
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	21, 22

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16, 20
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 16, 20, 31, 42
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 16, 20, 31
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 16, 42, 43, 47, 48
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	42, 44, 47
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	39, 40, 56
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	17, 55, 57
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. §§ 3345, et seq.)	
5 U.S.C. §§ 3345	3
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)	57-58
